
CUP2021–001 

Trans Cascadia CUP Staff Report. Planning Commission Public Hearing, 11/22/2021. 

1 

STAFF REPORT 

 

CUP2021–001 

 

Report Date:                                 November 15, 2021  

Department File:   CUP2021–001 

Applicant: Blair Banker, Trans Cascadia Excursions 

Owner:  Robert and Christie Newland 

Map & Tax Lot:  Tax Lots 119 & 129, Assessor’s Map 21–35–07–40 

Property Address:   47419 Westoak Road, Westfir, Oregon (TL 119) 

Acreage:  Tax Lot 119:  0.55 acres; Tax Lot 129: 6.46 acres 

Contiguous Property:  Tax Lot 130, to the NE, is also owned by the Newlands 

Base Zone: Mixed Use  

Comprehensive Plan:   Mixed Use  

 

I.  PROPOSAL 

 

A request for a conditional use permit for a multi–use recreational camping area and 

accessory uses. Required information is found in Section 21.2.0 of the Westfir 

Development Code (WDC) and required findings are found in Section 21.4.0 of the 

WDC. The application has been reviewed by the City Engineer, the Fire Marshal, Lane 

County Transportation, U.S. Forest Service, Westfir’s water and sewer operator, the City 

Recorder, and planning staff. Figure 1 displays a vicinity map of the subject propery. 

 

Figure 1 

 

VICINITY MAP for CUP2021-01 (Trans Cascadia)

Subject Property of CUP2021-01 (Trans Cascadia) Existing Trans Cascadia property (not subject to 

application file # CUP 2021-01)   
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II.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Proposal 

 

The proposed development comprises Tax Lots 119 and 129, Assessor’s Map 21–35–07–

40. Tax Lot 119 is 0.55 acres in size, is occupied with a single structure, and has an 

address of 47419 Westoak Road, Westfir. Tax Lot 129 is 6.46 acres in size and is vacant 

with no address. Both tax lots are zoned Mixed Use (Chapter 9 or the WDC.)  

 

The applicant proposes to establish a development to provide camping sites of various 

kinds. The proposal contains three areas for van parking, 22 sites total; five trailer camp 

sites with power hookups; and 9 24’ diameter geo–tents. (The latter structures will not be 

constructed until Phase 2 of the project.) Each camping site will have its own picnic area 

and the entire complex will be served by a single–story, 56’1” x 26’2” bath house that 

will have segregated showers, toilets and wash basins for men and women. There will be 

an additional 24 10’ x 20’ parking stalls. 

 

The proposed facility will have a full–time, on–site manager who will be tasked with 

enforcing campground rules; which implement Westfir’s noise ordinance (no noise 

producing devices or activities past 10:00 p.m.), and who will enforce fireplace 

restrictions. In regard to the latter, fireplaces will not be allowed to produce smoke that 

visibly leaves the perimeter of the campground and County burn/no–burn restrictions will 

be strictly enforced.  

 

The proposed use will utilize an existing structure as a small café (with no indoor seating) 

that will be augmented by covered (pavilion) and uncovered outdoor tables and seating. 

Other amenities will include an informal play area, a bocce court, a pump track (BMX 

facility), and a fenced dog area. The café, pavilion, and 14 parking spaces will be located 

on Tax Lot 119. The entire complex will be enclosed by a 6’ tall wooden fence located at 

the property line. Figure 2, on page 3, is the site plan submitted by the applicant. Figure 

3, on page 4, is a sketch of the bathhouse as proposed by the applicant. 

 

Access to Tax Lot 119 was originally proposed to be off of Westoak Road and North 

Fork Road. Access to the camping area, located entirely on Tax Lot 129, will be onto 

North Fork Road, adjacent to the northern border of Tax Lot 119. This access way will be 

buffered from Tax Lot 119 by a berm. Lane County Transportation has pointed out that 

Lane Code 15.137(3) provides that when a property has frontage on two or more roads, 

access shall be limited to the street with the lower functional classification. Lane County 

Transportation staff has therefore requested that the applicant only use the two access 

points onto North Fork Road and the applicant has agreed.  
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Figure 2 
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Figure 3 

 
 

Zoning 

 

As noted above, the subject property is zoned Mixed Use. This is consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan Diagram and policy 2.7 of the Plan that calls for “…mixed–use 

zoning for land dedicated mixed–use in the Comprehensive Plan.” Section 9.2.0 of the 

WDC does not list an outright permitted use that closely describes what is proposed. The 

closest category is “hotel or motel” because those uses also provide housing to the 

traveling and recreating public. However, Section 9.2.0.Z allows “Other uses similar in 

nature.” Section 9.3.0 of the WDC lists uses permitted conditionally in the Mixed-Use 

Zone and also lists hotels and motels as well as hostels and lodges. Again, no category 

closely describes what is proposed. A good label of the proposed use is “campgrounds 

and camping vehicle parks,” which are allowed conditionally in the County’s rural 

residential district and “recreation vehicle park,” which are also allowed conditionally in 

the County’s rural commercial district. In addition, the County conditionally allows 

private campgrounds in its Exclusive Farm Use and Impacted Forest Lands zones. 

  

 The mixed-use zone requires a 10–foot rear yard setback where a commercial zone abuts 

a residential zone. (The Code treats the mixed-use zone as a commercial zone.) The zone 

also requires a 5–foot side yard setback when a commercial zone abuts a residential zone. 

The maximum building height is 36 feet and there is no maximum lot coverage standard. 

 

In the Mixed-Use zone, all yards adjacent to a street, except for accessways, must be 

landscaped. Minimum landscaping requirements for every 1,000 square feet are one 
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tree, six feet in height; 4 one–gallon shrubs or accent plants, and the remaining area 

treated with a suitable living ground cover. Parking lots must also be landscaped 

although no standards are provided by the WDC except for site–obscuring fences, 

walls or hedges. 

 

III. FINDINGS 

 

23.2.0 Application. 

 

The subject property is zoned Mixed Use. The purpose of the Mixed-Use Zone is to 

accommodate a mixture of low and  multi–family residential development and commercial 

uses that attract shoppers from the  community or from a larger market area. Uses permitted 

outright are hotels and motels, lodging, rooming homes, and retail businesses. The discussion 

about Section 21.2.0 of the WDC, below, addresses the information required with the 

submission of an application for a conditional use permit.  

 

Section 21.2.0 Initiation of Conditional Use Permit Application 

 

The application shall include the following information: 

 

A. A statement of the applicant’s legal interest in the property, a description of the interest 

and in case the applicant is not the owner, that the owner knows of the application. 

 

The subject property is owned by Robert and Christie Newland. Mr. Newland passed 

away earlier this year. The record contains a copy of an email from Mr. William 

Newland, who has the power of attorney for Robert and Christie. In the email, Mr. 

Newland authorized Blair Banker to submit any application for land use approval for his 

project on the subject property (Tax Lots 119 and 129, Assessor’s Map 21–35–07–40.) 

 

B. The application shall be accompanied by the following information: 

 

 1. Site and building plans and elevations.  

 

The applicant has submitted a site plan that shows the location of recreational 

vehicle spaces and amenities such as recreation areas, parking spaces, and a bath 

house. Plans for the bath house are included. Also included is a topographic map 

that shows elevations on the property. 

 

2. Existing conditions on the site and within 300 feet of the site. 

 

The record contains an aerial photograph of the subject property and surrounding 

area. See Figure 1, above. 
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3. Utility and access data. 

 

The applicant’s revised site plan shows the access points that are proposed. Lane 

County Transportation suggests that two access points be used and that they both 

be located on North Fork Road. This is shown on the applicant’s revised site plan. 

North Fork Road is subject to an easement granted to the US Forest Service by a 

previous property owner so the project has access to that facility. The US Forest 

Service has proposed an improved approach apron from the subject property onto 

North Fork Road. (See 11/02/21 comments from Carlos Velez, US Forest 

Service.) The applicant has agreed to this recommendation and it has been 

proposed as a condition of approval by staff.  

 

In regard to water, there is an 8” main line down North Fork Road and a 2” line 

down Westoak Road.  The Westfir water plant has the capacity and right to 

withdraw 646,000 gallons of water per day. During peak summer usage, the plan 

draws between 80,000 and 100,000 gallons per day. At the time of this staff 

report’s release, estimated water usage of the proposal is not available but will be 

clearly within the capacity of the City’s water system. Water usage estimates will 

be available by the public hearing. 

 

Based upon estimated sewer loading, it is estimated that the project will need 

require a 4,400 gallon septic tank and 2,200 lineal feet of drainfield. The septic 

tank will be located west of the bathhouse and the drainfield will be located to the 

northeast in the Phase 2 area. The restaurant on Tax Lot 119 currently has an 

existing septic tank and drainfield. As a condition of approval, the staff would 

recommend that the restaurant not be operated until the system was examined by 

a professional and, if necessary, repaired or replaced.  

 

4. Landscaping improvements. 

 

The site plan shows the location, size and type of deciduous trees and notes that 

all landscaped areas will be irrigated with a permanent underground irrigation 

system. Shrub areas will be irrigated with a combination of inline drip and high 

efficiency spray irrigation systems.  

 

5. Operational data. 

 

 Traffic: The applicant’s engineer has estimated that the proposed development 

will generate between 6 to 10 vehicle trips during peak hours. This is less than the 

County’s standard of 25 vehicle trips per hour that require a traffic impact 

analysis (TIA).  

 

 Water: As noted above, the Westfir water plant has an excess capacity of over 

500,000 gallons of water per day during peak summer months. The estimated 

water requirements from the proposed campground were not available at the time 

this staff report was released but will be available by the November 22 hearing. 
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 Sewerage: As noted above, the proposed use will install at 4,400 gallon septic 

tank and a 2,200 lineal foot drainfield. At least one test hole has been approved by 

the Lane County Sanitarian. The capacity of this subsurface disposal system is 

adequate to handle the estimated loading from the campground users.  

 

Drainage: The development will be sloped so that drainage channels will funnel 

stormwater runoff into detention swales that are located parallel and adjacent to 

North Fork Road. The two–feet deep swale areas cover 13,200 square feet and 

have a combined holding capacity of 26,400 cubic feet of water. This design can 

handle a 1.4 inch rainfall event but not a 3.6 inch (flood control event) or a 6.48 

inch (100 year storm) rainfall event. The flood control event would create an 

excess of 6,000 cubic feet of water that would have to be directed away from the 

campground. Staff recommends that either an overflow system be developed or 

that the swale system be deepened, enlarged or supplemented with underground 

storage to handle a flood control event. 

 

 Power: Lane Electric will provide electrical service to the project.   

 

Fire Protection: The Fire Marshal has reviewed the proposal and has found that it 

met fire safety regulations. In this regard, the internal roadway will be a uniform 

16 feet wide of crushed gravel, all turn radii will be at least 28 feet, and all 

structures will be within 150 feet from fire truck access.  

 

6. Any other materials or information as may be deemed necessary by the 

applicant to demonstrate compliance with this Code. 

 

 Staff has recommended that easements necessary for water and electrical service 

be provided by the applicant. 

 

Section 21.4.0 Findings Necessary to Granting Approval 

 

A. The proposed use and development of land conforms to applicable land use 

regulations and the Westfir Comprehensive Plan. Conformity with this requirement 

shall mean that the proposed use is a use allowed within the terms of the land use 

regulations and is of a type permitted within the designations set forth in the 

Comprehensive Plan as those documents apply to the land upon which the proposed 

use will be sited. 

 

The Westfir Comprehensive Plan Diagram identifies Tax Lots 119 and Tax Lot 129 as 

Mixed Use. The Westfir Zoning Map indicates that both properties are zoned Mixed 

Use. Thus, the zoning of the property is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 

Diagram. 

 

Supportive language in the Comprehensive Plan is found in the Economic Goal, which 

provides for “supporting recreational and tourism activities,” and the Parks and 
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Recreation goal, which supports the provision of “public and privately developed park 

and recreation facilities.”  Land Use Policy 2.4 of the Plan lists the area north of the 

Post Office as an opportunity area and Economic Policy 9.3 supports “local 

commercial development focusing on tourism and recreation and other activities 

suited to Westfir’s small–town character.” 

 

An overriding theme of the Comprehensive Plan is the need to maintain the small 

community character of Westfir and the desire to protect and serve existing residential 

uses. Land Use Policy 2.12 notes that commercial uses within the Mixed-Use 

designation are intended primarily to serve surrounding residential development. 

Public Facilities and Services Policy 11.3 requires the enforcement of dark sky lighting 

requirements. 

 

The proposed use is best described as commercial camping where, except for geo–

dome tents, camping will be provided by vans, trailers and RVs brought to the site by 

the customer. The Mixed-Use zoning district does not explicitly provide for this type 

of use but does provide for transient recreational use in the form of hotels, motels, 

lodges, and hostels. The proposed use most closely resembles an RV park. Neither RV 

parks or commercial camping are uses that are provided for in any zoning district; 

either outright or conditionally. However, Section 9.2.0.Z provides for “other uses 

similar in nature,” and this allows the Planning Commission to make an interpretation 

as to whether the proposed use is similar to uses such as motels and hotels or other 

listed permitted use. 

 

Because the proposed use requires an interpretation from the Planning Commission it 

seemed appropriate to require the use to be measured against the conditional use 

criteria. Among the list of permitted uses in the Mixed-Use Zoning District are motels 

and hotels, golf courses, and uses similar to playgrounds and recreational facilities. In 

this respect, the proposed use has characteristics of all of those uses. It is a private 

operation that provides recreational facilities to a transient population. 

 

B. The size and area of use of the proposed development is consistent with and can be 

accommodated within the proposed location. This shall be determined by examining 

whether the submitted plans indicate that the proposed use will fit within the 

dimensions of the proposed location, taking into consideration all applicable 

setbacks, easements and other restrictions on location set forth in this development 

code and in the documents of title to the proposed location. 

 

The site plan demonstrates how the components of the proposed development are laid 

out within the borders of its two tax lots. Section 9.4.0 of the Mixed-Use Zone requires 

certain setbacks when a commercial zone borders a residential zone. Staff interprets 

this provision to mean ‘when a commercial use within a mixed-use zone borders a 

residential zone. In the present case, Tax Lot 119 borders a residential zone on the 

west (Tax Lot 120). Since access will be on North Fork Road, the rear yard of Tax Lot 

119 borders a residential zone and a 10–foot setback is required by Section 9.4.0. Tax 

Lot 129 borders three residentially zoned lots on the south. (Tax Lots 120, 122 and 
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123). Section 9.4.0 requires a side–yard setback of five feet in this situation. All 

structures, proposed and existing, will meet the required setback standards.  

 

 The only easement that has been identified by staff is the easement granted to the U.S. 

Forest Service by the previous owner of Tax Lot 129 (the Edward Hine’s Lumber 

Company) regarding North Fork Road. The easement allows passage of North Fork Road 

through the western portion of the subject property.  

 

C. That the use can be and has been conditioned so as to mitigate any significant 

adverse traffic safety or volume impacts, or other adverse impacts on public water, 

wastewater and storm drainage facilities or fire protection and public safety. 

 

Potential adverse impacts can be associated with access onto North Fork Road, storm 

drainage, wastewater treatment, and fire protection. In regard to access to North Fork 

Road, the U.S. Forest Service has provided information regarding standards for 

entrance and exit tapers onto North Fork Road as well as for signage. The applicant 

has agreed to abide by these standards.  

 

Concern has been voiced about the impact of the proposed campground on City water 

during dry city months. However, information supplied by the Westfir water operator 

indicates that the capacity of the water plant is greatly in excess of what is currently 

needed during peak summer months and more than adequate to handle the estimated 

needs of the campground. 

 

Storm water drainage on the subject property will be channeled across the property 

through elevation gradients and ditches into swales located parallel to North Fork 

Road. Staff has recommended, as a condition of approval, that the swale system be 

enlarged to accommodate a flood control event (3.6-inch storm event). It is not 

recommended that an overflow system be employed unless that system contained a 

treatment or holding component.   

 

Wastewater will be treated on–site through a subsurface disposal system. The system 

is designed to handle the anticipated maximum load from the operation. Department 

of Environmental Quality standards for the siting of drainfields take into account the 

height of the water table and are be implemented by Lane County Sanitarians. At 

least one test hole on the property has passed County inspection. 

 

The proposed campground project will be served by the Oakridge Fire Department.  

 

D.  That there will be no significant adverse impacts on adjoining land uses or on the 

growth and development of the City, as identified in the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Comments received by staff have indicated concerns about the adequacy of the 

septic tank system (high water table), water usage, smoke and fire hazard from 

campfires, lighting, privacy, visual buffers adequate, signage, dog run too close to 

houses, increased traffic on Westoak Rd, noise enforcement.  
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Water: There is an existing 8” water main in Westoak road with a 2” line running to 

the site under the undeveloped 1st Street. The proposed development, including 

facilities for the campground and the restaurant, will have a fixture unit value of 

54.5. The 2” line can handle a fixture unit value of 124. A fixture unit is the amount 

of water (7.48 gallons) that a one and ¼ inch pipe can carry over one minute. Data 

provided by the City water operator indicates that the water system has a much 

greater capacity than is currently used during peak summer months and an adequate 

capacity to serve the proposed campground and restaurant. Thus, the amount of 

water needed by the operation can be supplied by existing water infrastructure.  

 

Traffic: Neighbors have voiced concerns about traffic in the area; specifically, about 

speeding on Westoak Road. The applicant is working with Lane County 

Transportation about adding flashing speed feedback signs in the area. The County 

is also exploring the use of speed bumps and a reduction of the speed limit. These 

latter options would have to be approved by the City Council prior to installation.  

 

Noise: Ordinance 121 is Westfir’s noise ordinance. It prohibits noise that is 

unreasonably loud or raucous, any noise that unreasonably disturbs or injures the 

health, peace or safety of a reasonable person, or any noise that is so prolonged in 

time or degree to unreasonably interfere with the comfort or peace of neighbors, 

guests or operators or customers in places of business. These standards will be 

included in the campground rules and the campground manager would be 

responsible for implementing the noise rules within the campground.  

 

Several comments were received by neighbors that were concerned about the 

proximity of the proposed dog area to existing residents. In response to these 

concerns the dog area has been moved to the north so that it is adjacent to the 

railroad tracks.  

 

Sewage Disposal: It is estimated that the 27 camping stalls (without hookups) will 

generate 1400 gallons per day and the 600 square foot restaurant will generate 800 

gallons per day. This loading will require a 4,400–gallon septic tank and 2,200 

lineal feet of drainfield. These facilities will be located west of the common 

bathroom. At least one drainfield test hole has been approved by the Lane County 

Sanitarian. Department of Environmental Quality standards for drainfields take into 

consideration the height of existing water tables.  

 

Campfire Impacts: As noted above, the use and timing of campfires will be strictly 

enforced and will be required to adhere to the restrictions of Westfir Ordinance 137 

in regard to open burning. Campfires will not be allowed during no–burn times and 

visible smoke emissions will not be allowed. Again, these procedures will be 

enforced by the campground manager. The rules will be posted and campers will be 

provided the rules by email when they register for a campsite.  
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Lighting: The Code implement dark sky standards in that it requires shielded lights 

that point downward.  

 

Privacy: A six–foot fence will run the entire southern portion of the property, from 

the Log Scale shack to the grocery store and then to the northeast corner of the 

property adjacent to City Hall. A variety of tree species will also be planted within 

the fence to add an additional sound and visual buffer. 

 

E. That the proposed use will not be incompatible with the type of uses permitted in 

surrounding areas. 

 

Commercial and residential zoning abut the subject property. The uses proposed are 

mainly passive and generally will involve clients that will be providing their own 

vehicular lodging. The property line that abuts residentially zoned properties will 

have a 6–foot tall wooden fence and evergreen trees with a minimum height of 6 

feet at the time of planting. A BMX (pump) track and children’s play area will be 

the uses closest to the adjacent residential properties and will add further buffering 

of the camping areas. 

 

F. Where applicable, that all criteria and standards relating to development in a flood 

hazard area have been met. 

 

 The subject properties are not located within a flood hazard zone. 

 

IV. CONCLUSION 

 

From a staff perspective, the decision of the Planning Commission will be determined by 

the following two issues: 

 

1. Can the Mix–Use Zoning District category of “Motels and Hotels” be interpreted 

to include a campground of the nature proposed? 

 

2. Is the campground such that it preserves the small community character of 

Westfir and that it won’t adversely affect surrounding residential uses? 

 

 Motions available to the Planning Commission: 

 

1. Denial of the application for a conditional use permit for the camping operation. 

 

2. Postpone the decision to accept additional information into the record. 

 

3.  Approve the application for a conditional use permit for the camping operation 

based upon findings in the staff report. 

 

If the Planning Commission votes to approve a conditional use permit for the 

campground project the staff recommends the following conditions: 
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1. The project be constructed as depicted in the revised site plan. 

2. The drainage swales be enlarged to accommodate a flood control event. 

3. The septic tank system serving the Log Scale Building (proposed restaurant) be 

inspected and, if necessary, repaired or replaced prior to the operation of the 

restaurant. 

4. Campground rules shall be prominently posted and shall specifically address fire 

and noise restrictions. In specific, the rules shall not permit visible smoke from a 

campfire to leave the boundaries of the campground. 

5. The apron approach to North Fork Road for both access points shall be improved 

to the standards recommended in the US Forest Service. (Contained in the 

11/02/21 comments from Carlos Velez) 

6. The applicant shall grant necessary easements for electrical and water service, 

where applicable. 

7. The proposed development will implement City lighting standards, as found in 

Subsection M of Section 23.6.0 of the WDC. 

 

 

 


